Notes will be used as described above. Sustainalytics has concluded that our green bond framework is credible, robust, transparent, impactful and in
alignment with the four core components of the Green Bond Principles.

S-19

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and capitalization, as of April 3, 2022.

Our cash and cash equivalents and capitalization is presented:

 •  on an actual basis; and

•  on an as adjusted basis, after giving effect to the issuance of the Notes offered hereby and the application of the estimated net proceeds

from the issuance of the 2027 Notes, together with all or a portion of the net proceeds of the 2033 Notes, for the 4.625% Notes Redemption
(but without giving effect to any premium that may be paid in connection therewith) as described under “Use of Proceeds.”

You should read this table together with the section of this prospectus supplement entitled “Use of Proceeds,” with the sections entitled
“Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” in the 2021 NXP Annual Report and in the 2022 NXP Q1
Report and with the consolidated financial statement and accompanying notes incorporated by reference into this prospectus supplement.

   Actual   As adjusted
   As of April 3, 2022
   ($ in millions)
Cash and cash equivalents(1)   $ 2,683   $ 3,233

Short-term debt   —   —
Long term debt(2)   10,573   9,674

Notes offered hereby   —   1,488(3)

Total debt   10,573   11,162
Total stockholders’ equity   6,509   6,490(4)

Total capitalization   $17,082   17,652

(1) Our cash and cash equivalents on an as adjusted basis reflects the issuance of the Notes offered hereby, with net proceeds therefrom, after

deducting the underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, of $8 million of cash and the intended
redemption of the aggregate principal amount of $900 million of 4.625% 2023 Notes, $20 million of accrued and unpaid interest and a make-
whole premium related to such redemption of $18 million.

(2) Long-term debt on an actual basis reflects the 4.625% 2023 Notes to be redeemed with the net proceeds of the Notes offered hereby.